
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.78 on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 23 February 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Clarion Housing Regeneration 
Presentation

5 Design Review Panel 
Presentation

5 - 12

6 Morden Town Centre Redevelopment 
Presentation

7 Performance Monitoring 13 - 20

8 Work Programme 21 - 28

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest tr
[...]
or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
19 JANUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Mike Brunt, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper and 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Gary Marshall, Paul McGarry (FutureMerton 
Manager) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Laxmi Attawar (with Cllr Ben Butler as sub) and 
Cllr Geraldine Stanford. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Matters arising: The AD of Public Spaces gave a brief update to the Panel on waste 
management and the fly tipping strategy. 

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services updated the Panel with information of the budget 
gap, efficiency savings and provided further information in response to questions 
raised. 

The Panel moved to discuss recommendations. 

Councillor Dean proposed a motion that “The Emissions Based Parking tax is based 
on increasing the cost of parking cars in areas with cleaner air and it should be 
suspended and replaced with something that will reduce pollution across the 
borough. This was seconded by Councillor Holden. There were three votes for and 
four against. Motion fell. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Following a vote of five votes for and two abstentions for both motions, the Panel 
RESOLVED to send the following recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission:

“This panel commends Merton’s Environment and Regeneration workers on their 
hard work, expertise and positive attitude during the Covid pandemic. Noting in 
particular that they have worked within current limited resources to deal with 
necessarily increased duties and expresses the hope they will be suitably rewarded 
as soon as conditions permit”.

“This panel welcomes the department’s efforts for digital innovation, particularly the 
use of a GIS system, and recommend, given increase in internet use, taking 
advantage of such innovation in full to support residents and service provision where 
resource and funding is available”. 

5 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2021-25 SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK 
(Agenda Item 5)

Taken with Item 4

6 ROADWORKS & UTILITIES (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Future Merton outlined the report on roadworks and network co-
ordination. 

The Panel RESOLVED to send the following recommendations to Cabinet; 

“The Panel recommends that enhanced information with regards to road and footpath 
maintenance and repair - especially with regards to the pro
[...]

pollution we suggest;

 Replace old diesel vehicles with electric
 Fine companies ignoring correct route
 All skip lorries to have chain covers
 All keep to 20mph

The Chair thanked residents for their input and helpful comments. 

Following discussion and further questions of clarification, the Panel RESOLVED to 
send the following recommendations to Cabinet; 

 “The Panel supports the work the Council has done so far on HGV’s and would 
encourage further work in this area, particularly a wider emphasis across the borough 
on numbers and emissions, and with an increased focus on those areas outlined by 
residents as a concern, where the financial resource is available”.

“The Panel also recommends that an information hub to support residents in dealing 
with complaints about problems with HGVs is created and added to the Merton 
website and advertised appropriately”.

8 SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL / TRANSPORT STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda Item 
8)

The Head of Future Merton gave an update on the current funding situation. 
Unfortunately in March 2020, TfL scrapped all boroughs LIP allocation funding to 
deliver the Mayor’s Transport Strategy. Some funding has since been reinstated 
hence the stop and start nature of initiatives and the quick turnaround to implement 
LTN’s. 

Page 3



4

As requested by residents, we have secured funding for cycle hangers. From the 
summer we will roll out twenty of these. 

The Panel RESOLVED to send the following recommendation to Cabinet; 

“The Panel welcomes the decisive action from the Council on establishing the largest 
number of schools streets in London and request communications to encourage 
further resident feedback and explore expanding the scheme with the support of the 
schools”. 

The Chair suggested revisiting this item in the future work programme. The Panel 
were in agreement. 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Panel noted that the performance indicators have been impacted by Covid. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The work programme was agreed. 

Page 4



                                       
 

General enquiries: info@mitchamcricketgreen.org.uk  
Web site: www.mitchamcricketgreen.org.uk  

Twitter: @MitchamCrktGrn 

 
Registered Office c/o MVSC, Vestry Hall, 336/338 London Road, Mitcham, Surrey, CR4 3UD 

Company registration no. 04659164   Charity registration no. 1106859 
 

 

MERTON’S DESIGN REVIEW PANEL 

Submission to Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

February 2021 

 
1. Mitcham Cricket Green Community & Heritage takes an active interest in the 

future of the Cricket Green Conservation Area and its environs.  We are the civic society 

for this part of Merton and part of the wider civic movement through membership of the 

national charity Civic Voice. We have been closely involved in the development of the 

Merton Local Plan, Borough Character Studies, the Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan and numerous development proposals in the area.  Our approach to 

development and change in the area is established in the Cricket Green Charter which 

was refreshed in 2019 with the support of London Borough of Merton and local 

councillors (https://mitchamcricketgreen.org.uk/cricket-green-charter/).  The Charter 
has been acknowledged in the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for 

Cricket Green.  We have also contributed to production of the Merton Heritage Strategy 

as a member of the former Merton Heritage Forum.  We are members of The Canons 

Steering Group delivering a £5m Lottery funded project and also undertake practical 
projects, organise walks and run Mitcham Heritage Day and Community on the Green.   

 

2. We welcome the Panel’s focus on the performance of the Design Review Panel 

(DRP).  The DRP’s effectiveness has a major influence on the quality of new development 
and we strongly support the contribution effective, independent design review can play 

to improving design quality.  A DRP is most effective when it functions alongside other 

design management tools and processes as part of a concerted effort by a local planning 

authority to establish high design expectations and support their delivery.  With a 

renewed focus on design in national policy and in the new London Plan and with a new 
Merton Local Plan in the pipeline it is an opportune time to refresh the approach to 

design review. 

 

3. This note draws on our practical experience of working with the DRP for more 
than a decade and makes proposals for improving the way it works.  From discussions 

with others involved with local planning issues we believe the matters raised go wider 

than the experience in and around Mitcham.   

 
4. The DRP is currently not fit for purpose and needs significant change.  Merton is 

unusual in not having signed up to the Mayor’s London Quality Review Charter and its 

approach is not consistent with the approach set out in Design Review Principles and 

Practice (Design Council et al, 2013/19) which is recognised as the industry standard.  

Fundamentally, we believe the root cause of the DRP’s problems stem from a deep 
seated culture that views the role of the DRP as a closed group of behind-the-scenes 

advisors that stands separate from normal standards of public scrutiny or engagement.  

This is evident in many of the behaviours we have seen when issues have previously 

been raised.  This note identifies a series of practical issues with how the DRP operates, 
each of which needs to be addressed to overcome this fundamental problem and to 

achieve the changes that can make the DRP fit for purpose. 

 

5. We identify the following issues for the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
consideration: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://mitchamcricketgreen.org.uk/cricket-green-charter/
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/regeneration/advice-and-guidance/about-good-growth-design/london-quality-review-charter
https://www.designcouncil.org.uk/sites/default/files/asset/document/Design%20Review_Principles%20and%20Practice_May2019.pdf
https://www.designcouncil.org.uk/sites/default/files/asset/document/Design%20Review_Principles%20and%20Practice_May2019.pdf


 

 

 

Probity 

 

6. Missing Terms of Reference – The DRP does not have any agreed Terms of 

Reference. We were provided with these draft Terms of Reference dating to 2006 in 
response to a FoI request. They are clearly inadequate, incomplete and do not address 

the reality of how the Panel operates (eg. Merton Council does not have a “Design 

Champion”, there are members whose term significantly exceeds 5 years, and the Panel 

does not “maintain an overview of urban design and architecture issues and to 
make recommendations for action where appropriate”. 

 

7. Membership, recruitment and conflicts – The membership of the DRP is not 

published online. A FoI request for a list of members was refused. The names were only 
released following Internal Review. The information provided in response to the FoI was 

just a list of names.  It gives no information on which to judge the qualifications or range 

of skills and experience which DRP members provide.  The membership of the DRP is still 

absent from Merton Council’s website.  Publication of this basic information should be the 

norm, as here for Lambeth.  We have been unable to obtain a role profile for members.  
It is unclear whether or how members are openly recruited and the process of 

membership renewal is at best opaque.  Some members of the DRP have served for at 

least 13 years with no evidence of any renewal process.  A number of members of DRP 

have significant undeclared commercial interests with new development in Merton and 
the processes for managing these conflicts are unclear.  There is no register of 

developments, proposals or plans in which DRP members or the organisations they work 

for have been involved in the past or which are ‘live’ in the borough. 

 
8. Chairing – Merton is a
[...]
f, tools and processes for assessing and improving the design of 

development. These include workshops to engage the local community, design 

advice and review arrangements, and assessment frameworks such as Building 

for Life.” 
NPPF, paragraph 129 

 

26. Merton is singularly lacking in these and makes very little use of masterplans, 

design statements and design codes.  It also lacks any community review mechanism 

and does not take advantage of Building for Life. 
 

Recommendations 

 

27. We recommend the following proposals to the Scrutiny Panel: 
 

Probity 

 

 Sign up to the London Quality Review Charter 
 Review and agree revised DRP Terms of Reference following public consultation 

and publish this at the DRP section of the council web site  

 Publish details of DRP membership, including date of appointment and relevant 

employment, qualifications, skills and experience 
 Publish a role profile for DRP members 

 Undertake open recruitment for all new DRP members 

 Maintain a public register of DRP members potential conflicts of interest 

 Implement succession planning so that no member of DRP serves for more than 

five years without formal review and renewal 
 Appoint an independent Chair and allow members of Planning Applications 

Committee to attend DRP meetings only as observers 

 Provide the DRP’s Secretariat from the Democratic Services Team  

 Remove the dual function of an officer providing both professional design input on 
planning applications and servicing DRP 

 Require all DRP meetings and papers to be included on Merton’s email alert at 

least five working days before each meeting and make them accessible within 

three clicks 
 Require all DRP reports to be signed off by an independent Chair 

 

Operations 

 

 Enable all established local community groups formally to propose schemes to be 
reviewed by DRP, supported by their automatic notification of pre-application 

discussions 

 Recommit to holding all pre-applica
[...]
le shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny 
(pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

Chair: Cllr Aidan Mundy
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 8



2

Meeting date: 1 September 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 21 August 2020) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Idverde Written report Representatives from 
Idverde will be invited to 
attend the session and 
answer member 
questions. Plus MIGSF 
and friends groups

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

Waste, recycling and 
street cleaning

Written update report: John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space
Scott Edgell, Veolia

To receive feedback on 
recommendations (plus 
include fly tipping 
strategy update).

Holding the executive 
to account

Bishopsford Road 
Bridge

Brief update Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Holding the executive 
to account

Climate Strategy and 
Action Plan

Brief update Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Holding the executive 
to account

Covid-19 Transport 
Strategy

Brief update on 
Merton’s Active & 
Healthy Travel 
Response to Covid-19. 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Implementation update 
prior to November 
Council

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern and/or 
reques
[...]
ead of 
futureMerton

Progress update

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 26



7

Meeting date: 29 March 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 19 March 2021)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Idverde Written report Representatives from 
Idverde will be invited to 
attend the session and 
answer member 
questions

To review progress 
against 
recommendations. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Merton Adult Education Written report Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Service

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

Libraries and heritage 
annual report

Written report Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Service

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

GLL Leisure  Written report Christine Parsloe, 
Leisure and Culture 
Development Manager

Review of Covid-19 
effect on service

Performance 
management

Parking Written report Cathryn James Update on 
implementation of 
charges

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee To highlight any items 
of concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions 
2021/22

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2021/22 work 
programme

P
age 27



2

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Design Review Panel
	7 Performance Monitoring
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
23 FEBRUARY 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Geraldine Stanford 
and Councillor Dave Ward

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

Matters arising: 

The Chair invited Steve Peach, Head of Neighbourhood Services at Moat Housing, to 
update the Panel on the work that Moat are doing to manage the waste in the 
Pollards Hill Estate. 

Moat completed a three-year program of regeneration works at Pollards Hill which 
included improvements to the buildings and garden areas but whilst the regeneration 
created substantial improvements, it didn't fully address some of the ongoing issues 
with the refuse and bulk waste. After analysing the types of waste, Moat merged the 
grounds maintenance and waste collection contracts for a more coordinated 
approach, which to a certain degree, has helped to keep Pollards Hill tidier. Use of a 
neighbourhood response team has also enhanced this work. 

Following a question on lessons learned, Steven replied that consulting with the 
community and utilising Veolia to complete a full assessment to understand the 
capacity required before we installing the bins were extremely useful.

4 CLARION HOUSING REGENERATION (Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Paul Quinn, Director of Regeneration for Clarion Housing, gave a progress update on 
the regeneration. 

Panel Members were encouraged to visit ravensburylive.com. This digital tool allows 
residents to see their own homes being built out effectively in real time. 

We have just appointed a social value regeneration officer to work on developing 
metrics around the world of circular economy

In terms of feedback to residents, we've learned different ways to engage residents 
such as;

 Zoom meetings with resident steering groups 
 Ran a final planning consultation outside with social distancing and a big 

mobile cinema screen 
 Usage of Ravensburylive.com has been enormous and much higher than we 

see from traditional consultation events.  

5 DESIGN REVIEW PANEL (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair invited Tony Burton, Secretary of Mitcham Cricket Green Community and 
Heritage to speak on their submission to the Panel. 

Our review of how Merton’s design review panel operates reveals a series of 
problems;

 There is a deep-seated culture that views the panel as a closed group of 
behind-the-scenes advisors that stand separate from normal standards of 
public scrutiny and engagement 

 No agreed terms of reference 
 Lack of public information about its members or how they are recruited
 Lack of transparency around how the panel handles its members inevitable 

conflicts of interest 
 Often fails to publish its documents and reports in a timely manner 

We recommend an overhaul of the panel to include the appointment of an 
independent chair and independent secretariat to meet the standards required by the 
London quality review charter and to provide effective terms of reference and 
transparency in the recruitment of panel members and the management of their 
conflicts of interest. 

The Head of Future Merton gave a presentation addressing several of the points 
outlined above. 
Following questions from the Panel Members, further clarification was supplied; 



3

 The review will provide a brand new code of conduct for all DRP members and 
there'll be key changes to the structure and operations of the panel. 

 The introduction of virtual meetings has worked well for panel members and 
applicants. We can schedule meetings much more quickly, we can go through 
much more detail digitally and we've actually had more meetings during 
lockdown than we ever had because they're quick to set up. 

 The review does include an improved a method of recruitment and a 
recruitment pack which is along the lines of those produced by the private 
providers like design south east. Information will be added to the public 
domain on how people are recruited, what skills you need etc.  

Future Merton committed to bringing the review back to scrutiny post consultation.

6 MORDEN TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Future Merton presented a short update on the Morden regeneration 
project. This follows on from updates provided to the financial monitoring task group 
in December and the cross party member steering group last week. 

Parts of the project are commercially sensitive because we are about to embark on 
the procurement process however members have been briefed on the commercial 
aspects of it. 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 7)

In response to a question on waste patterns and recycling rates; 

 The recycling rate in terms of recycling tonnage increased by 1400 tons over 
this last year from April to December. 

 From a Covid perspective in the change in how people use their homes and 
how they stay within borough over this period, the net impact overall to us is 
we've seen a 5% increase in residual waste. Comparatively speaking, with 
other three boroughs that are part of the South London Waste Partnership, we 
are the lowest in terms of percentage increase of residual waste so we do 
have more residents who are choosing recycling. 

 Recycling levels - just over 40% which is a very good performance and is top 
quartile across London. It’s a big increase from 18 months/2 years ago when 
we were at 33/34. But we also know that around 60% to 70% of the average 
waste produced by a household is recyclable so there is still room for 
improvement 

 We will be reviewing our targets for the new financial year. 

In response to a question on the high number of planning enforcement cases, the 
Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities explained that the service is not 
reaching the targets we would like it to but work is being undertaken to address this. 
We have developed an action plan that is underpinned by additional resource going 
into the team. We've got a full-time equivalent of three and we're currently over that in 
terms of the use of some additional agency staff and that's partly to address the 



4

backlog but it's also to get to a more even baseline position so that we can work 
within our target. It's an area that needs improvement and there's additional 
resources that's going into that and a greater scrutiny and oversight of the planning 
enforcement service. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was agreed.


